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This presentation includes forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of Section 27A 
of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and are based on management’s beliefs and assumptions in 
light of information currently available to management. Accordingly, the Company’s actual results may differ materially from those expressed or 
implied in such forward-looking statements due to known or unknown risks and uncertainties that exist in the Company’s operations and business 
environment, including, among other factors, those described in documents filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission, 
specifically its Form 10-Ks and 10-Qs. The Company does not assume any obligation to update, amend or clarify such statements to reflect new 
events, information or circumstances after the date of this presentation. 

During the course of this presentation, certain non-GAAP financial information will be presented. Refer to the Appendix at the end of this 
presentation for additional information and a reconciliation to the most directly comparable GAAP measures. However, we are not able to reconcile 
forward-looking non-GAAP financial measures because certain reconciling items are dependent on future events that either cannot be controlled, 
such as exchange rates and changes in the fair value of equity investments, or reliably predicted without unreasonable effort because they are not 
part of the company's routine activities, such as restructuring and acquisition costs. The variability of these items could have a significant impact on 
our future GAAP financial results. 

Adjusted EBITDA and EPS exclude the impact of restructuring initiatives, acquisition related costs, certain purchase accounting adjustments related 
to acquisitions and investments and net unrealized investment gains and losses related to observable market price changes on equity securities. 
Adjusted EBITDA margin is adjusted EBITDA divided by reported net sales. Adjusted EPS also neutralizes the impact of foreign currency translation 
effects when comparing current results to the prior year. We further make an adjustment to adjusted EPS to neutralize the effective tax rate. Prior 
year Adjusted EPS includes foreign currency effects that are approximations of the adjustment necessary to state the prior year earnings per share 
using current period foreign currency exchange rates. Core sales exclude acquisitions and changes in foreign currency sales. Core sales growth is 
calculated as current sales, less acquisitions, less constant currency prior year sales, divided by constant currency prior year sales. Free cash flow 
is calculated as cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures plus proceeds from government grants related to capital 
expenditures. Return on Investment Capital (ROIC) is calculated as Adjusted Earnings before Net Interest and Taxes, less Tax Effect / Average 
Capital, whereas Average Capital is the average of beginning of year capital and Capital is Equity plus Debt less Cash. 
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Q2 2025 Financial Highlights

6%  
Q2 Reported Sales 

Growth

3%      
Q2 Core Sales Growth*

$1.67
Q2 Reported Earnings Per 

Share - Growth of 25%

$1.66
Q2 Adjusted Earnings Per 
Share* – Growth of 18%

Q2 Highlights:

• Each of our segments contributed positively to our second 
quarter results and each expanded their adjusted EBITDA 
margins from the prior year

• Our Pharma and Closures segments drove the growth 
through increased volumes and sales of higher value 
products

• Adjusted EPS of $1.66 grew 18% over the prior year quarter

• We also returned $100 million to shareholders through 
dividends and share repurchases in the quarter, bringing the 
total to $210 million in the first half of the year

* See accompanying slide titled “Forward-Looking Statements and Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for definition and Appendix for reconciliation to the most directly comparable GAAP measure.
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Recent Recognitions

Barron’s* 
In the Top 100 

Most Sustainable 
Companies 

from 2019-2025

Forbes 
One of the 

World’s Top
Companies For 

Women
from 2021-2024

Newsweek 
In the Top 100 

America’s Most 
Responsible 
Companies

2020-2025

CDP 
Recognized as a 

Supplier 
Engagement 

Leader 
2020-2024

EcoVadis 
Sustainability Rating 

Platinum 
Top 1%

since 2021

CDP 
Climate A 

List
2024

ISS ESG 
Achieved 

Prime 
Status 

from 2020-2024

USA Today
One of 

America’s Climate 
Leaders 

2023-2025

Le Point
One of the Most 

Responsible 
Companies 
in France 
2020-2023

TIME
One of the

World’s Most 
Sustainable 
Companies 

2024-2025

Our award-winning commitment to sustainability is a competitive advantage that drives impact for our customers

*Used with permission. ©2025 Dow Jones & Company, Inc.
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Q2 2025 Product and Technology Highlights
Pharma Beauty Closures

Refillable 
Packaging

Precise Dropper 
Technology

Spray 
Pump  

Ophthalmic 
Squeeze 
Dispenser

Lateral Control 
System with 

One-Push Button

Bag-on-Valve with 
Pacifica Soft 

Actuator

Nasal Spray 
Pump

Dual-Active Material                           
Science Technology

Fragrance Pump for 
Refillable Packaging 

(INUNE)

Dual-Chamber 
Dispensing with 

Locking Capability

Dermacosmetic 
Packaging Solutions

Bio-Based 
Feedstock Nasal 

Pump

Instant Mixing   
Closure

Sports Closure

Inverted Closure 
with Recyclable 

Valve

Flip Top 
Closure



23.5%

Reported 
Effective Tax 

Rate

Q2 2024
20.0%

Reported 
Effective Tax 

Rate

Q2 2025

Second Quarter 2025 Reported Results

6* See accompanying slide titled “Forward-Looking Statements & Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for definition and Appendix for reconciliation to the most directly comparable GAAP measure.
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23.5%

Effective Tax 
Rate Adjusted 

Earnings*

Q2 2024
20.0%

Effective Tax 
Rate Adjusted 

Earnings*

Q2 2025

Second Quarter 2025 Adj. EPS and Adj. EBITDA
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The prior year’s adjusted earnings included an effective tax rate of 23.5% (approximately 
$0.06 cents per share impact compared to current period effective tax rate of 20.0%)
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13%

Neutralizing for foreign 
currency effects and 
tax, adjusted EPS 

would have increased 
13% over the prior 

year quarter

* See accompanying slide titled “Forward-Looking Statements & Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for definition and Appendix for reconciliation to the most directly comparable GAAP measure.

* *



Pharma Second Quarter 2025 Results 
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Core Sales* Results by Market

• Prescription core sales increased 8%

• Consumer Healthcare cores sales 
decreased 14%

• Injectables core sales increased 9%

• Active Material Science core sales 
increased 11%

Aptar Pharma’s Adj. EBITDA Margin 
represented a 130 basis point 

improvement over the prior year 
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* See accompanying slide titled “Forward-Looking Statements & Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for definition and Appendix for reconciliation to the most directly comparable GAAP measure.



Beauty Second Quarter 2025 Results 

9* See accompanying slide titled “Forward-Looking Statements & Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for definition and Appendix for reconciliation to the most directly comparable GAAP measure.

Core Sales* by Market

• Fragrance, Facial Skin Care and Color 
Cosmetics core sales decreased 4%

• Personal Care core sales increased 11%

• Home Care core sales were flat

Aptar Beauty’s Adj. EBITDA Margin 
represented a 20 basis point 

improvement over the prior year 
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Closures Second Quarter 2025 Results 
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Core Sales* by Market

• Food core sales increased 13%

• Beverage core sales increased 7%

• Personal Care core sales decreased 4%

• Other Category (Beauty, Home Care and 
Healthcare) core sales increased 1%

Aptar Closures’ Adj. EBITDA Margin 
represented a 130 basis point 

improvement over the prior year 
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* See accompanying slide titled “Forward-Looking Statements & Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for definition and Appendix for reconciliation to the most directly comparable GAAP measure.
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Rate
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Rate
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Year-to-Date 2025 Reported Results
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$1,826 $1,853 
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* See accompanying slide titled “Forward-Looking Statements & Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for definition and Appendix for reconciliation to the most directly comparable GAAP measure.



22.2%

Effective Tax 
Rate Adjusted 

Earnings*

YTD 2024
22.6%

Effective Tax 
Rate Adjusted 

Earnings*

YTD 2025

Year-to-Date 2025 Adj. EPS, Adj. EBITDA and Free Cash Flow
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$2.64 
$2.86 
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The prior year's adjusted earnings included an effective tax rate 
of 22.2% (approximately $-0.02 cent per share impact compared 
to current period effective tax rate of 22.6%)
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8%

* Free Cash Flow*

• $92 million for the first 
six months resulting 
from cash from 
operations of $209 
million less capital 
expenditures, net of 
government grants of 
$117 million 

• Free cash flow was in 
line with the prior year 
period 

Neutralizing for foreign 
currency effects and 

tax for YTD 2024, Adj 
EPS would have 

increased  9% over the 
prior year period

* See accompanying slide titled “Forward-Looking Statements & Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for definition and Appendix for reconciliation to the most directly comparable GAAP measure.



Outlook
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Outlook Highlights

• Looking ahead to Q3, we expect a solid quarter with 
continued strength in Pharma, particularly in Injectables, 
driven by rising demand for higher value elastomeric 
components fueled by growth in biologics, GLP-1 
therapies, and Annex 1 compliance requirements

• We anticipate challenges as naloxone sales begin to 
normalize after a period of rapid growth

• We expect elevated levels of cough and cold inventory in 
Europe to persist through the quarter

• We anticipate modest Q3 contributions from our 
Closures and Beauty segments

• Across all segments, we remain focused on cost 
discipline

• We estimate capital expenditures in 2025, net of any 
government grants, to be between $270 and $290 
million, with the majority of capital allocated toward our 
pharma segment

• We estimate depreciation and amortization for 2025, to 
be between $260 to $270 million 

$1.48 $1.54 $1.53 – $1.61

$0.00

$0.20

$0.40

$0.60

$0.80

$1.00

$1.20

$1.40

$1.60

$1.80

Q3 2024
Reported

Q3 2024
Adjusted*

Q3 2025
Adjusted*

Earnings Per Share

20.5 to 22.5%
Q3 Effective Tax Rate Range       

(prior year Q3 comparable adjusted effective tax 
rate = 23.8%)

Guidance FX Euro Rate = 1.15

* See accompanying slide titled “Forward-Looking Statements & Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for definition and Appendix for reconciliation, as applicable, to the most directly comparable GAAP measure.

EPS for Q3 2025 
reflects a negative 

impact of 
approximately 6 to 7 

cents, driven by 
higher legal fees 
associated with 

litigating our pharma 
intellectual property 

rights



Appendix
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Reconciliation 
of Adjusted 
EBIT and 
Adjusted 
EBITDA to    
Net Income 
(Unaudited)

($ In Thousands)
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Reconciliation 
of Adjusted 
EBIT and 
Adjusted 
EBITDA to    
Net Income 
(Unaudited)

($ In Thousands)
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Reconciliation 
of Adjusted 
Earnings Per 
Diluted Share 
(Unaudited)

($ In Thousands 
Except Per Share 
Data)

Further neutralizing for constant tax rate would have a favorable $0.06 impact for the quarter and an unfavorable ~$0.02 impact for the YTD on the prior year adjusted EPS numbers
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Reconciliation 
of Adjusted 
Earnings Per 
Diluted Share 
(Unaudited)

($ In Thousands 
Except Per Share 
Data)

  
        

      

 
Three Months Ending 

September 30,  
 Expected 2025  2024 
    
Income before Income Taxes   $ 131,131  
    
Adjustments:    
Restructuring initiatives    3,864  
Curtailment gain related to restructuring initiatives    (1,851) 
Net investment gain    (1,043) 
Transaction costs related to acquisitions    —  
Foreign currency effects (1)    4,544  

Adjusted Earnings before Income Taxes   $ 136,645  
    
Provision for Income Taxes   $ 31,209  
    
Adjustments:    
Restructuring initiatives    1,013  
Curtailment gain related to restructuring initiatives    (478) 
Net investment gain    (255) 
Transaction costs related to acquisitions    —  
Foreign currency effects (1)    1,081  

Adjusted Provision for Income Taxes   $ 32,570  
    
Net Loss Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests   $ 117  
    
Net Income Attributable to AptarGroup, Inc.   $ 100,039  
    
Adjustments:    
Restructuring initiatives    2,851  
Curtailment gain related to restructuring initiatives    (1,373) 
Net investment gain    (788) 
Transaction costs related to acquisitions    —  
Foreign currency effects (1)    3,463  

Adjusted Net Income Attributable to AptarGroup, Inc.   $ 104,192  
    
Average Number of Diluted Shares Outstanding    67,716  
    
Net Income Attributable to AptarGroup, Inc. Per Diluted Share (3)   $ 1.48  
    
Adjustments:    
Restructuring initiatives    0.04  
Curtailment gain related to restructuring initiatives    (0.02) 
Net investment gain    (0.01) 
Transaction costs related to acquisitions    —  
Foreign currency effects (1)    0.05  

Adjusted Net Income Attributable to AptarGroup, Inc. Per Diluted Share (2) $1.53 - $1.61  $ 1.54  
(1) Foreign currency effects are approximations of the adjustment necessary to state the prior year earnings and earnings per share using 
a Euro/US$ exchange rate of 1.15 and current spot rates for all other applicable foreign currency exchange rates. 

(2) AptarGroup’s expected earnings per share range for the third quarter of 2025, excluding any restructuring expenses, acquisition costs 
and changes in fair value of equity investments, is based on an effective tax rate range of 20.5% to 22.5%. This tax rate range compares 
to our third quarter of 2024 effective tax rate of 23.8% on reported earnings and adjusted earnings per share. 
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Reconciliation 
of Adjusted 
EBIT and 
Adjusted 
EBITDA to Net 
Income 
(Unaudited)

($ In Thousands)
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Reconciliation 
of Adjusted 
EBIT and 
Adjusted 
EBITDA to Net 
Income 
(Unaudited)

($ In Thousands)
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Reconciliation 
of Adjusted 
Earnings Per 
Diluted Share 
(Unaudited)

($ In Thousands, 
Except Per Share 
Data)
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Reconciliation 
of Adjusted 
EBIT After 
Taxes to Net 
Income 
(Unaudited)

($ In Thousands)
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Reconciliation 
of Capital to 
Stockholders’ 
Equity 
(Unaudited)

($ In Thousands)
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Reconciliation 
of Free Cash 
Flow to Net 
Cash Provided 
by Operations 
(Unaudited)

($ In Thousands)
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Reconciliation 
of Free Cash 
Flow to Net 
Cash Provided 
by Operations 
(Unaudited)

($ In Thousands)

  
            

  

 
Three Months Ended 

June 30,  
Six Months Ended 

June 30, 
 2025  2024  2025  2024 
         
Net Cash Provided by Operations $ 125,958   $ 143,579   $ 208,700   $ 235,912  
Capital Expenditures  (63,425)   (68,205)   (120,287)   (143,866) 
Proceeds from Government Grants  3,308    —    3,308    —  
Free Cash Flow $ 65,841   $ 75,374   $ 91,721   $ 92,046  
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Supplemental 
Information
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Follow us on:

265 Exchange Drive
Suite 301
Crystal Lake, IL 60014

+1-815-477-0424
Aptar.com

Follow us on:
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